
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2020 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair)  

Councillors Simon Elford, Nigel Enever, David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
5   Pension Board Minutes  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
6   Investment Report  (Pages 25 - 108) 

 
7   Triennial Valuation 2019, Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 

Statement  (To Follow) 
 

8   Pension Administration updates  (Pages 109 - 124) 
 

9   2020/21 Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget  (Pages 125 - 156) 
 

10   Pension Fund Risk Register  (Pages 157 - 170) 
 

11   External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension Fund 2019/20  (Pages 171 - 188) 
 

12   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

13   Exclusion of the public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

14   Internal Audit Reports  (Pages 189 - 234) 
 

15   Pension Fund Breaches Log  (Pages 235 - 244) 



 

 

 
16   Employer Admissions and Cessations Report  (To Follow) 

 
17   Employer Cessation Report  (To Follow) 

 
18   Good Governance Review  (Pages 245 - 252) 

 
19   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 March 2020 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 25 November 
2019. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox (Chair) Councillors Simon Elford, 

Nigel Enever, David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
  

ALSO PRESENT Ray Martin, Independent Chair of the Pension Board 
Councillor Nick Bennett, Lead Member for Resources 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Philip Baker, Assistant Chief Executive 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Michelle King, Interim Head of Pensions 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
William Marshall, Investment Consultant,  Hymans Robertson 
Paul Potter, Investment Consultant,  Hymans Robertson 
Robert McInroy, Fund Actuary, Hymans Robertson 
Richard Warden, Fund Actuary, Hymans Robertson 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
41 MINUTES  

41.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September were agreed as a correct record 
subject to amending to note that Ben Fox and Robert McInroy, not William Marshal, were in 
attendance from Hymans Robertson. 

 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

42.1 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

43 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

43.1 Cllr David Tutt declared a personal interest as the Leader of one of the East Sussex 
Pension Fund’s employers, Eastbourne Borough Council.  

 

44 URGENT ITEMS  

44.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree to consider a report on the Breaches Log as an 
urgent exempt item to be raised under item 22 (minute 61). 

 

45 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  

45.1 The Committee RESOLVED 
[...]
 Annual Benefit Statements.  

 

52 DATA IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME AND ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENT 
WORKING GROUP  

52.1 The Committee considered a report providing an overview of the Data Improvement 

Programme and Annual Benefit Statement (ABS) working group.  

52.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) approve the appointment of Hymans Robertson to undertake the Data Improvement 

Programme; and 

3) recommend that the Service Level Agreement for the ESPF includes the preferred 

specifications for a pension administration system. 

 

53 EMPLOYERS ADMISSION AND CESSATION REPORT  

53.1 The Committee considered a report on the admission and cessation of employers to the 

East Sussex Pension Fund. 

53.2 The Committee’s discussion included: 

 the complexity of admission negotiations with employers, for example, understanding 

their cash flow and assets to underwrite their pensions liabilities. 

 The reasons why employers may choose to join and leave the ESPF are typically for 

business reasons. Only eligible employers are allowed into the Fund and do not have 

the discretion to join or leave the Fund due to satisfaction or dissatisfaction with the 

Fund; and  

 The importance of holding accurate member data by the pension administrator when 

undertaking an actuarial calculation when required such as for a cessation calculation. 

53.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report;  

2) request the number of fund members in each employer that are currently in the process of 

having a cessation calculation calculated; and 

3) request Monitoring Officer clarify the delegated functions to the Section 151 officer with 

regard to the admission of employers into the Fund. 

 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

54 INVESTMENT GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

54.1 The Committee considered the Investment Governance Report produced by the Fund’s 

Independent Advisor.  

54.2 The Committee discussed the advantages of considering a risk register of investment 

risks. 

54.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) approve the recommendations 1 to 9 of the Investment Governance Report set out in 

paragraph 2.5 of item 14;  

3) request that the recommendations are reflected in the Investment Strategy Statement; and 

4) request that an investment risk register and operational risk register are developed to sit 

beneath the main risk register, and request that the investment risk register is provided to the 

Committee as a standing item. 

 

55 GENERAL UPDATE AND WORK PROGRAMME  

55.1 The Committee considered a general update and its work programme. 

55.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

56 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

56.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

57 DATA IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME AND ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENT 
WORKING GROUP - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (EXEMPT)  

57.1 The Committee considered additional exempt information in relation to the Data 

Improvement Programme and Annual Benefit Statement (ABS) working group report.  

52.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

57.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

58 INVESTMENT GOVERNANCE REVIEW - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (EXEMPT)  

58.1 The Committee considered additional exempt information in relation to the Investment 

Governance Report produced by the Fund’s Independent Advisor.  

58.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

 

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

59 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATE  

59.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the activities undertaken by 

the ACCESS Pool. 

59.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

60 APPOINTMENT OF ADVISORS TO THE FUND  

60.1 The Committee considered a report on the appointments of an Independent Advisor, 

Investment Consultancy, Actuarial and Benefit Consultancy Services and an Environmental 

Social and Corporate Governance (ESG) advisor. 

60.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

61 ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED UNDER AGENDA ITEM 4  

61.1 Under exempt items, the Committee considered an urgent item providing an update on 

the Breaches Log and the Breaches Policy and Process and any future actions to review. This 

commenced with a verbal address by the Chair.  

61.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

61.3 The committee RESOLVED to agree a number of actions which are set out in an exempt 

minute. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.25 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 
 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at  County Hall, Lewes on 2 March 2020. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Ray Martin (Chair) Councillor Carmen Appich, 

Councillor Chris Collier, Stephen Osborn, Diana Pogson, 
Niki Palermo and Lynda Walker 

  

ALSO PRESENT Cllr Nick Bennett, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for 
Resources 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Michelle King, Interim Head of Pensions 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
Daniel Kanaris, Public Sector Senior Consultant, Aon 
Richard Warden, Fund Actuary, Hymans Robertson 
 

 
 
 
31 MINUTES  
 
31.1 The 
[...]
he Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

43 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

43.1 The Board RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

Page 17



 
 
 

 

 

44 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  

44.1 The Board considered a report providing the outcome of  Internal Audit reports of the 
ESPF. 

44.2  A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

44.3 The Board RESOLVED to note the report and make recommendations which are set out 
in an exempt minute. 

 

45 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  

45.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the breaches log. 

45.2  A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

45.3 The Board RESOLVED to note the report and make recommendations which are set out 
in an exempt minute. 

 

46 GOOD GOVERNANCE SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD REPORT  

46.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the Good Governance review. 

46.2 The Board RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

47 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS REPORT  

 

47.1 The Board considered a report on the admission and cessation of employers to the East 

Sussex Pension Fund. 

47.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Ray Martin (Chair) 
 
 

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date of meeting: 16 March 2020 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title: Investment Report  

Purpose: 

 

This report provides Members with an update on the investment 

activities undertaken by the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

 

RECOMMENDATION – The Committee is recommended to: 

1) approve the Pension Fund Action Log and Workplan (Appendix 1); 

2) note the Investment Strategy Review Initial Modelling for East Sussex Pension Fund 

(Appendix 2); 

3) note the Quarterly Investment Report from the Investment Advisor, Hymans Robertson 

(Appendix 3); 

4) note the ACCESS update (Appendix 4);  

5) agree the recommendations in the report from the Investment Advisor, Hymans 

Robertson on Responsible Investment Collaboration as set out in paragraph 6.4. 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, the Council is required 

to maintain a Pension Fund for its employees and other ‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the 

Regulations. The Pension Committee is required to maintain an investment strategy statement to 

govern the East Sussex Pension Funds’ (‘the Fund’) investments and receives a quarterly 

investment monitoring report, from its investment consultant, Hymans Robertson to monitor its 

investments. 

 

1.2 The ACCESS Joint Committee has been established to conduct fiduciary oversight on 

arrangements relating to the collective investment vehicles to allow the administering authorities to 

pool their respective investments and meets quarterly.  

 

2. Action Log and Investment Workplan 

 

2.1 The Fund’s Investment Consultant has been asked to provide and Action Log and 

Investment Workplan which will act as a reference point of all actions agreed at Pension 

Committee meetings. Unless otherwise stated, items in the action log are to be considered at the 

upcoming Committee meeting, or a comment provided explaining why the item is not to be covered 

at this time. This is included as Appendix 1. 

 

2.2 For this first iteration, Hymans Robertson has included actions agreed at the November 

2019 Committee meeting. Going forw
[...]
ements on the Fund of being a signatory to the Code. The 
report recommends that the Committee:  

1. invite a representative from the UN Principles of Responsible Investment (UNPRI) to 
present at a Committee meeting so that the Committee can hear directly from the UNPRI of 
the main benefits and demands of signing up; and 

2. agree that Hymans Robertson produces a draft Stewardship Report by the second half of 
2020 to allow time for the Committee to consider the Report in detail and make 
amendments as necessary. 

 
 
United Nations Principles of Responsible Investment (UNPRI) 

6.5 The UNPRI is the world’s leading proponent of responsible investment. It works to 

understand the investment implications of ESG factors and to support its international network of 

investor signatories in incorporating these factors into their investment and ownership decisions. 

The UNPRI acts in the long-term interests of its signatories, of the financial markets and 

economies in which they operate and ultimately of the environment and society as a whole. 

 

6.6 The UNPRI encourages investors to use responsible investment to enhance returns and 

better manage risks but does not operate for its own profit; it engages with global policymakers but 

is not associated with any government; it is supported by, but not part of, the United Nations. The 

six Principles for Responsible Investment are a voluntary and aspirational set of investment 

principles that offer a menu of possible actions for incorporating ESG issues into investment 

practice. 

 

6.7 The Principles were developed by investors, for investors. In implementing them, 

signatories contribute to developing a more sustainable global financial system. They have 

attracted a global signatory base representing a majority of the world’s professionally managed 

investments. 

Page 30



6.8 The paper attached as Appendix 5 discusses in more detail the future expectations and 
requirements on the Fund of being a 
[...]


Example of demonstration: 

• Disclose how ESG issues are integrated within investment practices. 

• Disclose active ownership activities (voting, engagement, and/or policy dialogue). 

• Disclose what is required from service providers in relation to the Principles. 

• Communicate with beneficiaries about ESG issues and the Principles. 

• Report on progress and/or achievements relating to the Principles using a comply-or-explain approach. 

• Seek to determine the impact of the Principles. 

• Make use of reporting to raise awareness among a broader group of stakeholders 

 

Page 108



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date of meeting: 16 March 2020 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title of: Pension Administration updates 

Purpose: To provide an update to the Pension Committee on matters relating to 
Pensions Administration activities. 

RECOMMENDATION  

The Committee is recommended to note the report 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Pensions Administration Team (PAT) based within Orbis Business Services carries out 
the operational, day-to-day tasks on behalf of the members and employers of the East Sussex 
Pension Fund (ESPF) and for the Administering Authority. They also lead on topical administration 
activities, projects and improvements that may have an impact on members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  

2. Key Performance Indicators 

2.1 The Performance Report, for the period October 2019 to January 2020 can be found at 
Appendix 1. There was a spike in work volumes in January 2020, but work volumes are normally 
averaging around 500 - 600 Key Performance Indicator (KPI) related cases per month.  

2.2 Only 43 cases out of 2,776 were over target during October to January, and all were 
processed within 10 days of their SLA deadline. No complaints were recorded during this period. 

2.3 December saw performance above target for all areas and given that work volumes 
doubled in January, only employer and employee projections were slightly be
[...]
if progress is slowed 
due to resource constraints or 
increased costs if there is a requirement 
to outsource. 

4 2 8 

 ACCESS Support Unit function to 
provide support. 

 Gap analysis to be undertaken to 
identify officer resource 
requirements. 

 Work-streams to be allocated Officer 
Sub-groups to co-ordinate work. 

 Increasing the frequency of OWG 
meetings - fortnightly joint OWG / 
Link Steering Group meetings and 
fortnightly Link Project calls. 

2 2 4 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Head of 
Pensions 

On-going 

18 

Sub-fund implementation-  
There is a risk that an investment may not 
transition to the ACS if Link cannot resolve 
on-going issues relating to the operating 
model for the planned Feeder fund 
structure.  
 

3 3 9 

 The Ruffer transition to sub fund 
raised a number of internal control 
issues currently under investigation. 
The ACCESS Contracts Manager will 
monitor Link's progress closely.  If Link 
cannot resolve issues in a reasonable 
timeframe then alternative options 

may be need to be considered. 

3 3 9 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Head of 
Pensions 

September 
2019 

Risk Score Change Key –  

    = Reduced 

 = No Change 

 = Increased 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Report to: Pension Committee 

Date of meeting: 16 March 2020  

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title: External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension Fund 2019/20  

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the content of the Pension Fund 
External Audit Plan for 2019/20 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

The Committee is recommended to approve the draft External Audit Plan for the 
East Sussex Pension Fund for 2019/20 

 

1.  Background 

1.1 The East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF) External Audit Plan provides an overview of 
the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of the ESPF accounts and identifies 
any significant risks. Grant Thornton (GT), as the ESPF’s external auditors, must form and 
express an opinion on the ESPF’s financial statements.  

 

2.  2019/

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 16 March 
2020. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox (Chair) Nigel Enever and David Tutt 

  

ALSO PRESENT Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Michelle King, Interim Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Potter, Investment Adviser 
Richard Warden, Fund Actuary 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
 

 
 
 
62 MINUTES  
 
62.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
63.1 Apologies were received from Cllrs Elford and Webb. 
 
 
64 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
64.1 Cllr Tutt declared a personal interest in relation to item 16 as the Leader of Eastbourne 
Borough Council, which is an employer of Wave Leisure. 
 
 
65 URGENT ITEMS  
 
65.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
66 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  
 
66.1 The Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 2 

March 2020. 

66.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

67 INVESTMENT REPORT  
 
67.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on investment activities 

undertaken by the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF). 

67.2 The Committee discussion included the following key issues: 

 The stock markets were currently highly volatile and had not yet been able to quantify 

the economic impact of Covid-19. Considerable losses and subsequent gains had 

occurred over the previous week, although overall the markets were trending 

considerably downwards and the Fund’s gains on UK and oversees equities for 2019 

had been largely lost.  

 The Fund’s two absolute return managers – Newton and Ruffer – had been less affected 

than other investment managers due to their investment in assets other than equities. 

 Other risky assets the Fund invests in are also likely to be affected by Covid-19, such as 

high yield credit and some lower grade investment-level credit, although the impact may 

not be known for some time. Lower long term bond yields have increased fund liabilities 

both in the long term and possibly short term (the discounted value of future liabilities is 

higher due to using a lower long term interest rate to discount). Higher bond yields would 

have the effect of reducing liabilities. Lower investment asset values have also 

undermined the funds position, while increased mortality might improve it at the margin. 

The Actuary suggested that the funded position may have deteriorated by 10-15% from 

its 108% as of the triennial valuation. The Committee felt this was still a respectable 

coverage.  

 The Fund was well diversified, and the investment advisers and independent adviser 

both believed that it was not advisable to make any investment decisions until markets 

had settled down and the impact of expected Government intervention had become 

apparent. 

 The immediate impact on the Fund is likely to be to its cash flow, as dividends, a 

considerable source of cash to the fund, may not be paid due to the fall in equities. This 

would be considered during any future plans to change the Fund’s strategic asset 

allocation.  

 The Committee agreed that there is a need to review the strategic asset allocation of the 

Fund, which is currently around 65% in growth assets, and that Members of the 

Committee should be involved in the process of modelling the outcomes of different 

asset allocations. The Committee agreed to create a working group of Cllrs Fox and 

Tutt, the Independent Advisor, Interim Head of Pensions, Chief Finance Officer and 

other relevant officers to perform this task and report back to the Committee with 

recommendations. The Committee also agreed the sub group should make 

recommendations to the Committee to address other longer running challenges to the 

Fund such as 3-5 year cash flow forecasting.  The sub-group will also seek the advice of 

the Fund’s investment consultants. 

 The Committee agreed that, although there was currently no plan to do so, there could 

be a need to act urgently to change investment policy before the next meeting of the 

Committee. Therefore, it was appropriate to delegate matters relating to pension 

investment to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chair and the Fund’s 



 
 
 

 

investment advisers until the next meeting of the Committee. The Committee also 

agreed that they would need to be briefed ahead of any decision. 

 The Committee would be provided with regular updates by email on the status of the 

Fund in the coming weeks.  

 The Committee agreed that meeting the new tier 1 UK Stewardship Code standards 

would require significant resource that the Fund does not currently possess. It would 

therefore be more appropriate to encourage the ACCESS pool to sign up to the UK 

Stewardship Code. This would be achieved through lobbying other members of 

ACCESS via the ACCESS Joint Committee and Section 151 Finance Officer working 

group. 

67.3 The Committee RESOLVED to:  

1) note the report and appendices; 

2) approve the Pension Fund Action Log and Workplan; 

3) invite a representative from the UN Principles of Responsible Investment (UNPRI) to 
present at future Committee meeting;  

4) recommend that ACCESS signs up to the UK Stewardship Code; 

5) Delegate to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chair and investment advisers 
decisions relating to management of the investment of the pension fund and any other urgent 
decisions until the next meeting of the Committee;  

6) request that the Chief Finance Officer provide regular updates to the Committee on matters 
relating to pension investments up to the next meeting of the Committee including briefings 
ahead of any decisions taken by the Chief Finance Officer relating to management of the 
investment of the pension fund; and 

7) agree to establish a working group to advise the Committee on future strategic asset 
allocation, 3-5 year cash flow forecasting, and other strategic issues, comprising Cllrs Fox and 
Tutt, the Independent Advisor, Interim Head of Pensions, Chief Finance Officer and other 
relevant officers. 

 

68 TRIENNIAL VALUATION 2019, FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  

68.1 The Committee considered a report seeking its approval of the Triennial Valuation 2019, 

Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement. 

68.2 The Committee discussion included the following key issues: 

 The Fund had been valued at 108% funded at the time of the valuation in 31 March 

2019. In reaching this conclusion the Actuary had conducted modelling that took into 

account sustained period of economic downturn.  

 The Actuary did not propose changing the reduction in employer contributions for 

2020/21 of 0.5% in light of the economic downturn. Regulations give the Fund the power 

to review the contribution rates after a year if there were significant changes to the 

Fund’s valuation. The Pension Scheme Advisory Board is also expected to release 

guidance taking into account the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak. 

 The Fund is expected to communicate to employers the situation regarding the financial 

downturn and their contribution rates. 



 
 
 

 

 A collapse in dividend payments could have a significant impact on the Fund due to the 

reliance of dividends as a source of cash. Consideration would need to be given as to 

how to make up the difference in the short term, for example, the selling of index linked 

gilts. 

 Consideration should be given as to whether it is appropriate for the Committee to take 

decisions on issuing an exit credit to an employer when it is above a certain value, given 

the potential impact on the Fund’s financial sustainability. 

 More work needs to be undertaken to understand the financial position of a number of 

smaller employers within the Fund to determine which are in deficit and which would be 

entitled to an exit credit if they chose to leave the Fund. 

 The Committee agreed that it was not appropriate to offer ill health insurance to some 

employers and not others, particularly as a full procurement exercise to appoint an 

insurer would be necessary.   

68.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) request a future report on the impact on the Fund of a reduction in cash flow from dividends, 

including what other funds may be doing to raise cash; 

2) approve the 2019 East Sussex Pension Fund Valuation report; 

3) approve the revised Funding Strategy Statement, subject to the removal of the following 

paragraph under section 3.7 

The Fund intends to offer ill health insurance to a subset of employers in the Fund. This 

is likely to be for smaller employers (e.g. CABs and academies) who are typically less 

able to cope with large and unexpected strain costs. The Fund will be contacting these 

employers in due course; 

4) approve the revised Investment Strategy Statement; and 

5) recommend that the East Sussex Pension Fund Governance review considers whether 

decisions relating to the paying of exit credits to employers should be a function of the Pension 

Committee or delegated to officers depending on the value of the credit. 

 

69 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATES  

69.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update to the Pension Committee on 
matters relating to Pensions Administration activities. 

69.2 The Committee discussion included the following key issues: 

 Orbis is in the process of readying the Pensions Administration Team (PAT) to be able 

to retain business continuity during the Covid-19 outbreak. The Council has the 

infrastructure in place to enable agile working for staff, but whether or not staff have this 

infrastructure, e.g., a laptop, depends on whether they are classified as agile or fixed 

desk workers. Some payroll software requires, for security reasons, that it be accessed 

from a fixed desk, therefore, emergency planning work with ICT is being undertaken to 

allow access to this software via Citrix at home – either via a Council laptop or a home 

device.  

 The capacity of the PAT to respond to all queries in the time period set out in its Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs) may be reduced during the next few months. The focus of 



 
 
 

 

efforts, therefore, will be on those queries that require a more urgent response, such as 

death of a relative. The PAT is confident that responses to these queries can be 

maintained even if there is an increase in volume due to Covid-19. 

69.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

70 2020/21 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET  

70.1 The Committee considered a report seeking approval of the 2020/21 business plan and 

budget for the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

70.2 The Committee discussion included the following key issues: 

 The cost of the East Sussex Pension Fund Governance review  is being negotiated with 

Aon 

 The cost of the McCloud judgement has not yet been worked out but will likely have a 

considerable impact. 

 The Fund is providing the PAT with 4 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) employees to help 

deliver the Data Improvement Programme. 

 The PAT is looking to reduce the cost per customer by providing the same service and 

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) across all six Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS) it provides pension administration for. 

70.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) approve the business plan and budget for 2020/21; and 

2) note that the budget may be subject to change in light of the impact of Covid-19, the McCloud 

Judgement, and the cost of commissioning and then implementing the recommendations of the 

East Sussex Pension Fund Governance review . 

 

71 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  

71.1 The Committee considered a report on the ESPF Risk Register. 

71.2 The Committee discussion included the following key issues: 

 Based on earlier discussions around the impact of Covid-19, the Committee 

recommended that it be added as a risk on the risk register. 

 There are regular meetings of the Data Improvement Programme and it is recognised 

that there are a number of key milestones in March that are likely to determine the 

success of the programme.  

 Following the failure of the Ruffer transition to a sub fund, ACCESS is project managing 

Link. 

 The employers that have the highest rate of non-returns of the data needed to produce 

the Annual Benefit Statement (ABS) are the largest employers in the Fund, including 

Wealden District Council, Brighton & Hove City Council and East Sussex County 

Council.  

 It would be more effective if the Fund internally manages employers who fail to comply 

with the data requirements, rather than report them to the Pensions Regulator. The 



 
 
 

 

Pensions Regulator has already seen that the Fund has a plan to resolve the ABS 

breach and is unlikely to act on individual referrals of employers by the Fund. The 

Committee offered to assist in ensuring the compliance of employers.  

71.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) request that a letter is sent on behalf of the Committee to the Chief Executives of the 10 

employers of the East Sussex Pension Fund with the poorest pension data compliance records 

outlining their responsibilities and the potential measures that could be taken against them for 

continued non-compliance;  

3) recommend that the risk of Covid-19 to the East Sussex Pension Fund, including the impact 

on cash flow and long term bond yields, is added to the Fund’s risk register; and 

4) recommend that the likelihood of Risk 17 – ACCESS Pool Governance – Resourcing be 

increased from 2 to 3. 

 

72 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2019/20  

72.1 The Committee considered a report seeking approval of the draft Pension Fund External 
Audit Plan for 2019/20. 

72.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the draft External Audit Plan for the East Sussex 

Pension Fund for 2019/20. 

 

73 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

73.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

74 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  

74.1 The Committee considered a report containing two Internal Audit reports of the ESPF. 

74.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

75 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  

 

75.1 The Committee considered an update on the Fund’s Breaches Log. 

75.2 The committee RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 

76 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS REPORT  

 

76.1 The Committee considered a report on the admissions and cessation of employers to 

the ESPF 



 
 
 

 

76.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

77 EMPLOYER CESSATION REPORT  

 

77.1 The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the Post Cessation 

Funding Agreement of an ESPF employer. 

77.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 

 

78 GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 

The Committee considered an update on the East Sussex Pension Fund Governance review. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 


